## **RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-134**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-134 OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF BASTROP, TEXAS APPROVING THE BASTROP PUBLIC LIBRARY TO ACCEPT A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 (\$2,500) FROM THE TEXAS BOOK FESTIVAL FOR THE PURCHASE OF 1ST READER BOOKS FOR USE BY LIBRARY PATRONS, AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, The City of Bastrop finds it is in the best interest of the citizens of Bastrop, that the Bastrop Public Library utilize a grant that has been rewarded to it from the Texas Book Festival to refresh and update the 1<sup>st</sup> Reader collection with no matching funds from the City of Bastrop.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

- **Section 1:** The City Council of the City of Bastrop approves acceptance of a Texas Book Festival grant in the amount of \$2,500.
- **Section 2:** Any prior resolution of the City Council in conflict with the provisions contained in this resolution are hereby repealed and revoked.
- **Section 3:** Should any part of this resolution be held to be invalid for any reason, the remainder shall not be affected thereby, and such remaining portions are hereby severable.
- **Section 4:** That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and it is so resolved.
- **DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023.

	APPROVED:	
	Lyle Nelson, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Ann Franklin, City Secretary		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney		